

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/23/2024 12:46 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102565-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

C.R. and J.L., infants, by BRUCE A. WOLF,
their guardian ad litem,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SARA CASSIDEY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA 48646
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
360-586-6300
OID #91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. In 2014, the Department Received a Report of Possible Abuse as to D.L.	3
	B. The Department and the Clark County Sheriff’s Office Investigated the Report as to D.L.	4
	C. The Sheriff’s Office and the Department Concluded the Report as to D.L. was “Unfounded”	7
	D. In 2019, C.R. Disclosed Rowe Had Abused Her and J.L., and He Pled Guilty to Several Sex Offenses	8
	E. Procedural History in the Trial Court	9
	F. Procedural History in the Appellate Courts.....	9
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	11
	A. This Court Should Disregard Plaintiffs’ Improper and Unsupported Arguments in Their Statement of the Case.....	11
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion on the Scope of the Duty under Former RCW 26.44.050 Comports with Its Plain Language and Established Precedent	15

1. There is no conflict between the opinion and the statutory language at issue or its policy aims.....	15
2. There is no conflict between the opinion and precedent of this Court	18
a. <i>Joyce, Tyner</i> , and the limited relevance of internal policies to breach and causation.....	18
b. <i>Ducote’s</i> clarification of <i>Tyner, M.W.</i> , and the scope of the duty in former RCW 26.44.050.....	20
3. There is no conflict between the opinion and published decisions of the Court of Appeals.....	22
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision on the Scope of the Department’s Common Law Duty Comports with Established Precedent	25
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	26
<i>Boone v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 723, 403 P.3d 873 (2017).....	22, 23
<i>C.R. v. State of Washington</i> , Case No. 84682-5-I (Oct. 23, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	28
<i>Ducote v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009).....	16
<i>Gowens v. Tys. S. ex rel. Davis</i> , 948 So. 2d 513 (Ala. 2006).....	25
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>K.C. v. State</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 1038, 2019 WL 4942457 (Oct. 8, 2019) (unpublished).....	24, 25
<i>Kirchoff v. City of Kelso</i> , 190 Wn. App. 1032, 2015 WL 5923455 (Oct. 12, 2015) (unpublished).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 450, 149 P.3d 686 (2006).....	24

<i>M.M.S. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. & Child Protective Services,</i> 1 Wn. App. 2d 320, 404 P.3d 1163 (2017).....	23
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mancini v. City of Tacoma,</i> 196 Wn.2d 864, 479 P.3d 656 (2021).....	27
<i>Mathieu v. Dep't of Children, Youth, & Families,</i> 23 Wn. App. 2d 1025, 520 P.3d 1033 (2022).....	16
<i>Meyers v. Ferndale Sch. Dist.,</i> 197 Wn.2d 281, 481 P.3d 1084 (2021).....	13, 20
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle,</i> 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Perez,</i> 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000).....	24
<i>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyd's of London,</i> 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996).....	14
<i>Turner v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 198 Wn.2d 273, 493 P.3d 117 (2021).....	29
<i>Tyner v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., Child Protective Servs.,</i> 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Van Hook v. Anderson,</i> 64 Wn. App. 353, 824 P.2d 509 (1992).....	19
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way,</i> 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	27

<i>Wrigley v. State</i> , 195 Wn.2d 65, 455 P.3d 1138 (2020).....	15
--	----

Statutes

Former RCW 26.44.050 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 26.44.020(29)	8
RCW 26.44.030(1)(a).....	17
RCW 43.216.906.....	1

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	2, 24, 25, 29
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2, 17, 29
RAP 9.12	12

Other Authorities

Child Protective Services Policy 2333, Interviewing a Victim or Identified Child (2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.dcyf.wa.gov/policies-and-procedures/2333- interviewing-victim-or-identified-child	5
<i>Restatement of Torts (Second)</i> § 281	3, 26
<i>Restatement of Torts (Second)</i> § 302B.....	3, 26
